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Foreword 

 

The new Public Financial Management Law enacted in 2012 has ushered in a 
paradigm shift in budget making. Apart from introducing reforms in our public 
financial management system, the new law will entrenched the Medium Term 
Expenditure Framework budgeting. 

The Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) present the fiscal outcome for 
2011/12 and how this affects the financial objectives set out in the 2012 Budget Policy 
Statement (BPS). The updated macroeconomic outlook therein also provides us with 
a basis to revise the 2012/13 budget in the context of the Supplementary Estimates, as 
well as set out the broad fiscal parameters for the next budget and medium term. 

Very briefly, we went through the challenges of last financial year and closed the 
year satisfactory despite the revenue shortfall and significant expenditure 
reprioritization. The outcome has had implications on the base in which the fiscal 
projections for the current financial year were based on. While the macroeconomic 
environment has improved significantly since late 2011, the fiscal outcome for 
2011/12 and the weakening global economic environment as well as uncertainty in 
world commodity prices call for caution in fiscal projections. Under these 
circumstances, we remain steadfast in maintaining macroeconomic stability, even in 
the face of expenditure pressures associated with implementation of the Constitution 
and salary demands. 

As the general election draw close, the Government will expedite preparations for a 
smooth transition to devolved system while maintaining fiscal displine. More 
important, greater transparency and high quality management of public finances at 
both levels of government (that is, county and national governments) will be 
necessary to achieve the aspirations of the Kenyan people of a better Kenya. 

The fiscal framework presented in this 2012 BROP provides a strong basis for 
building our common future under the new constitutional dispensation. More 
details will be provided in the next Budget Policy Statement expected shortly. 
 
 
 
 
HON. ROBINSON N. GITHAE, EGH, MP. 
MINISTER FOR FINANCE 
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Legal Basis for the Publication of the Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

 

The Budget Review and Outlook Paper is prepared in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Public Financial Management Act, 2012.  The law states that: 

  

1) The National Treasury shall prepare and submit to Cabinet for approval, by 30th 

September in each financial year, a Budget Review and Outlook Paper which shall 

include: 

a. Actual fiscal performance in the previous financial year compared to the budget 

appropriation for that year; 

b. Updated macro-economic and financial forecasts with sufficient information to 

show changes from the forecasts in the most recent Budget Policy Statement 

c. Information on how actual financial performance for the previous financial year 

may have affected compliance with the fiscal responsibility principles or the 

financial objectives in the latest Budget Policy Statement; and 

d. The reasons for any deviation from the financial objectives together with 

proposals to address the deviation and the time estimated to do so. 

2) Cabinet shall consider the Budget Review and outlook Paper with a view to approving 

it, with or without amendments, not later than fourteen days after its submission. 

3) Not later than seven days after the BROP has been approved by Cabinet, the National 

Treasury shall: 

a. Submit the paper to the Budget Committee of the National Assembly to be laid 

before each house of Parliament; and 

b. Publish and publicise the paper not later than fifteen days after laying the Paper 

before Parliament. 
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Fiscal Responsibility Principles in the Public Financial Management Law 

 

In line with the Constitution, the new Public Financial Management (PFM) Act, 2012, 

sets out the fiscal responsibility principles to ensure prudency and transparency in 

the management of public resources.  The PFM law (Section 15) states that: 

  

1) Over the medium term, a minimum of 30% of the national budget shall be 

allocated to development expenditure 

2) The national government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for public officers 

shall not exceed a percentage of the national government revenue as prescribed 

by the regulations. 

3) Over the medium term, the national government’s borrowings shall be used only 

for the purpose of financing development expenditure and not for recurrent 

expenditure 

4) Public debt and obligations shall be maintained at a sustainable level as 

approved by Parliament (NG) and county assembly  (CG) 

5) Fiscal risks shall be managed prudently 

6) A reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the level of tax rates and tax 

bases shall be maintained, taking into account any tax reforms that may be made 

in the future 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Background 
 

1. This Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP)—the successor document of 

Budget Outlook Paper (BOPA)—is the first to be prepared under the Public Financial 

Management Act, 2012. In line with the law, the BROP contains a review of the fiscal 

performance of the financial year 2011/12, updated macroeconomic forecast, and 

deviations from the Budget Policy Statement submitted to Parliament in April 2012. 

 

Objective of BROP 
 

2. The objective of the BROP is to provide a review of the previous fiscal 

performance and how this impacts the financial objectives and fiscal responsibility 

principles set out in the last Budget Policy Statement (BPS). This together with 

updated macroeconomic outlook provides a basis for revision of the current budget 

in the context of Supplementary Estimates and the broad fiscal parameters 

underpinning the next budget and the medium term. Details of the fiscal framework 

and the medium term policy priorities will be firmed up in the next BPS. 

 
3.  Like previous BOPAs, the BROP will be a key document in linking policy, 

planning and budgeting. The Government has embarked on preparing the Second 

Medium Term Plan (MTP)—the successor document of the first MTP—that will 

guide budgetary preparation and programming from 2013 onwards. In the interim, 

this year’s BROP is embedded on the updated first MTP priorities, in addition to 

taking into account emerging challenges and transition to a devolved system of 

government. Following the launch in August 2012, the Sector Working Groups have 

begun reviewing programmes for the last Medium Term Expenditure Framework 

(MTEF) focusing on updating and developing new programmes for the next MTEF 

2013/14 – 2015/16.  
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4. The new PFM law enacted in 2012 has set high standards for compliance with 

the MTEF budgeting process. Therefore, it is expected that the sector ceilings for the 

Second Year of the MTEF provided in the previous BPS will form the indicative 

baseline sector ceilings for the next budget of 2013/14. However, following the fiscal 

outcome of 2011/12 and the updated macroeconomic framework these sector ceilings 

have been modified as indicated in the annex of this BROP.  

 
5. As usual, the updated macroeconomic outlook will be firmed up in the next 

BPS to reflect any changes in economic and financial conditions. Due to the need to 

finalise the BPS before Parliament is dissolved ahead of the next general elections in 

March 2013, the next BPS will be submitted to Parliament by November/December 

2012. This will be well ahead of the deadline of February 2013 under the PFM law. 

 
6. The rest of the paper is organised as follows. The next section provides a 

review of the fiscal performance in FY 2011/12 and its implications on the financial 

objectives set out in the last BPS submitted to Parliament in April 2012. This is 

followed by brief highlights of the recent economic developments and updated 

macroeconomic outlook in Section III. Section IV provides the resources allocation 

framework, while Section V concludes. 
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II. REVIEW OF FISCAL PERFORMANCE IN 2011/12 

 

A. Overview 
 

7. The fiscal performance in 2011/12 was generally satisfactory, despite the lower 

tax collection and cuts in expenditure. The fiscal deficit on commitment basis 

(including grants) was 5.6 percent of GDP compared with 7.2 percent of GDP in the 

revised budget estimates for 2011/12. 

 

8. Due to economic challenges experienced in first half of the financial year 

2011/12 and changes in VAT withholding mechanism, tax collection fell short of the 

budget estimates target by Ksh 34.2 billion. At the same time, the Government 

absorbed duty elimination on kerosene, wheat and maize with annual revenue loss 

of about Ksh 12 billion. 

 

9. On the expenditure side, the Government had to incur higher expenditure on 

salary awards, employment of teachers, security operations in Somalia, 

implementation of the Constitution, and fertiliser subsidy to insulate the farmers 

from the rising prices. In order to finance these additional expenditure pressures in 

the face of financing constraints, the Government instituted austerity measures, 

taking into account absorption capacity of MDAs.  Adjustments to the original 

budget were approved by Parliament in April 2012 in the context of the 

Supplementary Estimates. 

 

B. 2011/12 Fiscal Performance 
 

10. Table 1 below presents the fiscal performance for the FY 2011/12 and the 

deviations from the Original and Revised budget estimates. 

 



 4

2010/2011 2010/2011
% growth

Act. Prov. Budget Revised Budget Revised Act. Prov. Revised 
Target

2011/12 over 
2010/11

A. TOTAL REVENUE AND GRANTS 686,308 763,453 830,641 846,745 (67,188) (83,292) 24.6 23.3 25.7 11.2                    
  1. Revenue 667,539 748,167 789,529 804,501 (41,362) (56,333) 23.9 22.8 24.4 12.1                    
       Ordinary Revenue 609,223 690,733 713,616 724,894 (22,883) (34,161) 21.9 21.1 22.0 13.4                    
          Import Duty 46,072 51,712 55,569 56,595 (3,857) (4,883) 1.7 1.6 1.7 12.2                    
          Excise Duty 80,567 78,884 93,263 81,763 (14,379) (2,879) 2.9 2.4 2.5 (2.1)                     
          Income tax 258,651 312,463 291,594 311,465 20,869 999 9.3 9.5 9.5 20.8                    
          VAT 171,881 183,386 205,329 193,825 (21,943) (10,439) 6.2 5.6 5.9 6.7                      
          Investment Revenue 11,086 14,132 13,278 13,582 854 549 0.4 0.4 0.4 27.5                    
          Others 40,967 50,156 54,583 67,664 (4,427) (17,508) 1.5 1.5 2.1 22.4                    
      Appropriation-in-Aid 58,316 57,434 75,913 79,606 (18,479) (22,172) 2.1 1.8 2.4 (1.5)                     
  2. Grants 18,769 15,286 41,112 42,244 (25,826) (26,958) 0.7 0.5 1.3 (18.6)                   
        Programme Grants 0 1,132 0 (1,132) 0.0 0.0 0.0 -                      
        Cash 7,468 7,765 12,733 12,733 (4,968) (4,968) 0.3 0.2 0.4 4.0                      
        Appropriation-in-Aid 11,301 7,521 28,379 28,379 (20,858) (20,858) 0.4 0.2 0.9 (33.5)                   
B. EXPENDITURE and NET LENDING 811,849 947,776 1,066,807 1,082,930 (119,031) (135,155) 29.1 28.9 32.9 

16.7                    
  3. Recurrent 592,427 647,118 663,686 697,528 (16,568) (50,409) 21.3 19.7 21.2 9.2                      
       Domestic Interest 69,209 82,339 76,558 77,692 5,781 4,647 2.5 2.5 2.4 19.0                    
       Foreign Interest Due 6,989 8,880 7,497 8,880 1,383 0 0.3 0.3 0.3 27.0                    
       Pension 25,724 26,052 34,773 32,562 (8,721) (6,511) 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.3                      
       Wages and Salaries 198,549 224,568 222,562 229,374 2,006 (4,806) 7.1 6.8 7.0 13.1                    
       O & M / Others 291,956 305,281 322,296 349,021 (17,015) (43,740) 10.5 9.3 10.6 4.6                      
  4. Development and Net Lending 219,422 300,657 401,121 385,403 (100,464) (84,745) 7.9 9.2 11.7 37.0                    
  5. CCF 0 0 2,000 0 (2,000) 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -                      
C. DEFICIT EXCL.GRANT (commitment basis) (144,310) (199,609) (277,278) (278,430) 77,669 78,821 (5.2) (6.1) (8.4) 38.3                    
D. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS (commitment basis) (125,541) (184,323) (236,166) (236,186) 51,843 51,863 (4.5) (5.6) (7.2) 46.8                    
E. ADJUSTMENT TO CASH BASIS 6,768 22,400 0 1,954 22,400 20,446 0.2 0.7 0.1 231.0                  
F. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS (cash basis) (118,773) (161,923) (236,166) (234,232) 74,243 72,309 (4.3) (4.9) (7.1) 36.3                    
G. FINANCING 118,773 161,924 236,167 234,232 (74,243) (72,308) 4.3 4.9 7.1 36.3                    
  6. Foreign financing 28,390 98,524 116,668 172,279 (18,144) (73,755) 1.0 3.0 5.2 247.0                  
        o/w commercial financing 0 51,258 0 52,200 51,258 (942) 0.0 1.6 1.6 -                      
  7. Domestic financing 90,383 63,400 119,499 61,953 (56,099) 1,447 3.2 1.9 1.9 (29.9)                   

Memo:
Nominal GDP 2,787,300      3,281,200      3,184,100      3,295,200      

Source: Ministry of Finance

Table 1: 2011/12 Fiscal Outturn
  

Target Deviation
2011/2012 2011/2012

% of GDPin Ksh millions

 

 

Revenue 

 

11. Total cumulative revenue collection including AiA was Ksh 748.2 billion 

compared to the target in the Revised budget of Ksh 804.5 billion and in the Original 

budget of Ksh 789.5 billion. This represents a revenue shortfall of Ksh 56.3 billion (or 

6.9% deviation from the revised target). Ordinary revenues amounted to Ksh 690.7 

billion against the target of Ksh 724.9 billion, reflecting an under collection of Ksh 

34.2 billion. Ministerial Appropriations-in-Aid underperformed by Ksh 22.2 billion 
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for the period under review. Similarly, external grants amounted to Ksh 15.3 billion 

against a target of Ksh 42.2 billion, representing an absorption rate of 36.3 percent of 

the committed amount. 

 

12. The underperformance in tax revenue was largely on account of VAT local (by 

Ksh 12.4 billion), import duty (by Ksh 4.9 billion) and excise (by Ksh 2.9 billion). 

Other revenues (aviation, land, forest, mining, rent, fines and forfeiture) 

underperformed by Ksh 17.6 billion. Meanwhile, income tax (PAYE and other 

income tax), investment revenue, VAT on imports performed above the projected 

target as shown in Table 2 below. 

2010/2011
 Actual  Actual Target Deviation

1. Total Revenue 667,539 748,167 804,501 (56,333)

    (a) Ordinary Revenue 609,223 690,733 724,894 (34,161)
          Import Duty 46,072 51,712 56,595 (4,883)
          Excise Duty 80,567 78,884 81,763 (2,879)
          PAYE 137,055 166,036 165,929 107 
          Other Income Tax 121,596 146,427 145,536 892 
          VAT Local 90,211 88,496 100,885 (12,390)
          VAT Imports 81,670 94,891 92,939 1,951 
          Investment Revenue 11,086 14,132 13,582 549 
          Traffic Revenue 2,464 2,277 2,430 (153)
          Essential Supplies Revenue 20,599 24,762 24,529 233 
          Others 1/ 17,905 23,117 40,705 (17,588)

(b) Appropriation In Aid 2/ 58,316 57,434 79,606 (22,172)

2. External Grants 18,769 15,286 42,244 (26,958)

3. Total Revenue and External Grants 686,308 763,453 846,745 (83,292)
      As percentage of GDP 24.6 23.2 25.7
Source: Ministry of Finance
1/ includes aviation, land, forest, mining, rent of buildings, trade licenses, fines and forfeitures, other taxes, reimbursements and other 
fund contributions, and miscellaneous revenue.
2/ includes receipts from Road Maintenance Levy Fund

2011/2012
Table 2: Government Revenue and External Grants, Ksh millions

 
 
 
13. As a proportion of GDP, total revenue and grants was 23.1 percent in the 

period under review compared to 24.6 percent in the FY 2010/11. External grants 

amounted to 0.5 percent of GDP against a target of 1.4 percent of GDP, about 1 

percentage points below target. 
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14.  Unfavourable macroeconomic conditions in second half of 2011 combined 

with changes in VAT withholding mechanism are the main factors behind the 

revenue shortfall. In addition, the Government had to forego duty on kerosene, 

wheat and maize to deal with the food shortages occasioned by drought in 2011. 

Meanwhile, the underperformance in A-i-A largely reflects the under reporting from 

the relevant ministries, especially the public universities. 

 

Expenditure 

 
15. Total expenditure and net lending amounted to Ksh 947.8 billion against a 

target of Ksh 1,082.9 billion, representing an under spending of Ksh 135.2 billion (or 

12.5 percent deviation from the revised budget). The shortfall was attributed to lower 

absorption in both recurrent and development expenditures by the line ministries 

(Table 3).  

2010/2011 % change
Actual Actual Targets Deviation  2011/12 over 

2010/11 

1. RECURRENT 592,427 647,118 697,528 -50,409 9.2
    Domestic Interest 69,209 82,339 77,692 4,647 19.0
    Foreign Interest 6,989 8,880 8,880 0 27.0
    Pensions 25,724 26,052 32,562 -6,511 1.3
    Wages and Salaries 198,549 224,568 229,374 -4,806 13.1
    Operation and Maintenance 291,956 305,281 349,021 -43,740 4.6
         o/w: Appropriation-in-Aid 54,036 53,207 74,452 -21,245 -1.5

2. DEVELOPMENT 219,422 300,657 385,403 -84,745 37.0
     Development Projects (Net) 171,463 234,700 244,799 -10,099 36.9
     Payment of Guaranteed Loans 1,150 2,817 2,631 185 145.0
     Appropriation-in-Aid 46,809 63,140 137,972 -74,832 34.9
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 811,849 947,776 1,082,930 -135,155 16.7

Source: Ministry of Finance

2011/2012
Table 3: Expenditure and Net Lending, Ksh million

 
 
 

16. Recurrent expenditure amounted to Ksh 647.1 billion against a target of Ksh 

697.5 billion, representing an under-spending of Ksh 50.4 billion (or 7.2 percent 

deviation from the approved recurrent expenditure). The under-spending was in 

respect of operations and maintenance (Ksh 43.7 billion), wages and salaries (Ksh 4.8 

billion), pensions and CFS (Ksh 6.5 billion). In the operations and maintenance 
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category, Ministerial appropriation-in-aid recorded an under spending of Ksh 21.2 

billion. Expenditure on interest payments was Ksh 4.6 billion above the target for 

domestic interests, while that of foreign interest payments was on target. Domestic 

interest payment was above target because of the high interest rates in the period 

under review, occasioned by the tightening of monetary policy by the Central Bank 

of Kenya (CBK) to contain inflation that was in the double digit range. 

 

17. Pension expenditures and other Consolidated Fund Services (CFS) under 

performed as a result of some Commissions ceasing operation, while others did not 

commence operation by close of the financial year. 

 

18. Development expenditure was Ksh 300.7 billion compared to a target of Ksh 

385.4 billion. This represented an under-spending of Ksh 84.7 billion (or 22 percent 

deviation from the approved development expenditure). Appropriation-in-aid 

accounted for the most of the under-spending in the development votes (by Ksh 74 

billion). The underperformance in development expenditure reflects low absorption 

by MDAs, delay in procurement and under reporting of externally funded donor 

projects. 

 
19. Overall, the expenditure outturn for FY 2011/12 is preliminary. Firm data will 

be available by the end of September 2012, when expenditure returns from the 

districts are fully captured and non-reported ministerial A-i-A is firmed up.  Thus, it 

should be noted that the lag between spending at the district level and reporting to 

the headquarters accounts for a significant portion of the reported 

underperformance. 

 
Overall balance and financing 
 
20. Reflecting the above performance in revenue and expenditure, overall fiscal 

balance on a commitment basis (including grants) was Ksh 184.3 billion (5.6 percent 

of GDP) in FY 2011/12 against the revised budget targeted of Ksh 236.2 billion (or 7.2 
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percent of GDP)  and 7.4 percent of GDP in the Original Budget. Overall fiscal deficit 

(incl. grants) and after adjustment to cash basis was Ksh 161.9 billion (or 4.9% of 

GDP) compared to a target deficit of Ksh. 234.2 billion ( or 7.1% of GDP). 

 

21. The deficit was financed through external financing (including commercial 

financing) equivalent to Ksh 98.5 billion against a target of Ksh 172.3 billion and net 

domestic borrowing of Ksh 63.4 billion compared to the revised programme target of 

Ksh 61.9 billion. 

 
C. Implication of 2011/12 fiscal performance on financial objectives contained 

in the 2012 BPS 
 

22. The performance in the FY 2011/12 has affected the financial objectives set out 

in the latest BPS and the Budget for FY 2012/13 in the following ways: (i) the 

macroeconomic assumptions underpinning the 2012/13 budget and medium term 

will need to be modified in light of the slower-than-envisaged real GDP growth and 

the significant deceleration in inflation; (ii) the base for revenue and expenditure 

projections has changed implying the need for adjustment in the fiscal aggregates for 

the current budget and the medium-term; and (iii) arising from (i) and (ii), as well as 

taking into account the slower pace of execution of the budget by MDA, the baseline 

ceilings for spending agencies will be adjusted and then firmed up in the next Budget 

Policy Statement in November/December 2012. 

 

23. While our economic growth is still resilient, the outcome of the first quarter of 

2012 and the weakening global growth calls for caution in the growth forecast. 

According to latest quarterly GDP data released by KNBS in June 2012, the economy 

grew by 3.5 percent in the first quarter of 2012 compared to a growth of 5.4 percent in 

the same period in 2011. The IMF has also revised the global economic projections in 

July 2012, indicating a less optimistic outlook. While we expect the economic to 

remain resilient, our projections remain cautious. We expect real GDP growth to be 

5.1 percent in 2012, representing a slight revision downwards from the 5.2 percent 
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projected in the BPS 2012. This is expected to pick gradually to about 5.6 percent in 

2013 and to about 6.0 percent in the outer years, reflecting continued normal weather 

and strong growth in the sub-region. In addition, inflation is expected to continue to 

decelerate and thus the GDP deflator—a key macroeconomic assumption in budget 

forecasting—will also ease.  

 

24. The implication of a lower expansion in nominal output (reflecting revised 

real GDP growth and deflator) is expected to erode the tax base upon which revenue 

projections for FY 2012/13 and the medium term is based. The elasticity of revenue 

with respect to output fluctuation is equal to or greater than one. A decline in GDP 

growth leads to a proportionate decrease in revenue.  This means that out revenue 

projections needs to be cautious and in line with the revised macroeconomic 

assumptions. Consequently, the initial MTEF ceilings provided in the BPS will need 

to change reflecting the updated macroeconomic forecast. Therefore, the Second and 

Third year ceiling in the last BPS have been modified to reflect the new 

developments in the resource envelope.  

 

25. Underperformance in VAT local, excise and import duty in 2011/12 has 

implications in the base used to project the revenue for these tax items in the FY 

2012/13 and the medium term. Therefore, in updating the fiscal outlook the new base 

has been taken into account. In addition, the proposed VAT law is expected to 

address the challenges relating to VAT withholding and refund system and make the 

VAT law more efficient and easy to comply with by tax payers. This is expected to 

enhance revenue yield from this tax. 

 

26. The under-spending in both recurrent and development budget for the FY 

2011/12 has implication on the base used to project expenditures in the FY 2012/13 

and the medium term. Appropriate revisions have been undertaken in the context of 

this BROP, taking into account the outturn in expenditures in 2011/12. The slow 
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uptake of external resources remains a challenge. The National Treasury will work 

closely with the implementing agencies to fast track absorption.  

 
27. Table 4 provides comparison between the updated macroeconomic forecast in 

the BROP 2013 and the BPS 2012 for the FY 2012/13 and in the medium term. 

 

2011/12 2015/16

Prov. BPS'12 Budget BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BROP'12

Revenue and Grants 763.5           984.7           1,011.2        980.6           1,119.5        1,083.3        1,265.6        1,231.8        1,401.9        
% of GDP 23.3% 25.5% 26.2% 26.0% 25.5% 25.4% 25.7% 25.5% 25.6%

Revenue 748.2           936.5           939.3           908.7           1,071.2        1,034.9        1,209.2        1,175.5        1,336.0        
% of GDP 22.8% 24.2% 24.3% 24.1% 24.4% 24.3% 24.6% 24.4% 24.4%

Tax Revenue 642.9           780.8           794.5           771.9           895.9           881.2           1,013.3        1,001.6        1,139.3        
Non-Tax Revenue 105.3           155.6           144.9           136.8           175.3           153.6           195.9           173.9           196.7           

Grants 15.3             48.3             71.9             71.9             48.4             48.4             56.4             56.3             65.9             

Expenditure 947.8           1,148.5        1,263.3        1,200.1        1,286.2        1,259.3        1,437.3        1,409.0        1,595.8        
% of GDP 28.9% 29.7% 32.7% 31.8% 29.3% 29.5% 29.2% 29.2% 29.1%

Recurrent 647.1           778.3           816.3           836.4           858.9           858.7           943.8           962.4           1,080.4        
Development 300.7           370.2           447.0           363.7           427.3           400.6           493.5           446.6           515.4           

Budget Balance (-Deficit, +surplus) (184.3)          (163.8)          (252.1)          (219.5)          (166.6)          (176.0)          (171.7)          (177.2)          (193.8)          
% of GDP -5.6% -4.2% -6.5% -5.8% -3.8% -4.1% -3.5% -3.7% -3.5%

Net External Financing 98.5             60.7             144.1           67.4             52.6             88.0             96.9             85.8             106.0           
Disbursements/loans 123.9           88.9             170.3           93.6             138.8           174.0           133.2           122.2           153.9           
Repayment due (25.4)            (28.2)            (26.2)            (26.2)            (86.2)            (86.0)            (36.3)            (36.3)            (47.9)            

Domestic borrowing 63.4             106.7           106.7           106.7           114.1           88.0             74.8             91.3             87.9             
% of GDP 1.9% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.6% 2.1% 1.5% 1.9% 1.6%

Public Debt to GDP (net of deposits) 44.3% 47.2% 45.2% 45.9% 47.2% 43.9% 47.9% 42.8% 41.3%

Nominal GDP (Ksh billion) 3,281.2        3,866.5        3,866.5        3,775.2        4,382.5        4,265.5        4,916.4        4,826.4        5,479.4        
Source: Ministry of Finance

2014/15
Table 4: Updated Fiscal Projections Against BPS'12 Projections, 2011/12-2015/16 

2013/142012/13

 
 

28. Given the above deviations, the revision in revenues and expenditures will be 

based on the revised macroeconomic assumptions contained in this BROP and which 

will be firmed up in the context of the next BPS.  The Government will not deviate 

from the fiscal responsibility principles, but will make appropriate modification to 
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the financial objectives contained in the latest BPS to reflect the changed 

circumstance. 

 

29. Measures to revamp agriculture through irrigation are expected to support 

our favourable growth prospects. In addition, we also expect our exports to benefit 

from favourable growth in the sub region, which is projected to be well above the 

global growth. Meanwhile, stability in interest rates and exchange rates is expected to 

promote access to credit for private sector and boost investments and consumption to 

stimulate growth.  
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III. RECENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

 

30. The macroeconomic environment has continued to improved, after the shocks 

in the second half of 2011. Going forward, the macroeconomic outlook remains 

favourable although risks remain. 

 

A. Recent Economic Developments 
 

31. Growth remained resilient, although it weakened in the first quarter of 2012 to 

3.5% from 5.4% in the same period last year. Inflation has decelerated steadily from a 

peak of 19.7% in November 2011 to 6.1% in August 2012. Short term interest rates 

have also started easing in line with drop in inflation, while the shilling exchange 

rate against major currencies has stabilized. Growth in credit extension has decreased 

from over 30% in September 2011 to below 14.6% in July 2012. Official foreign 

reserves are at a comfortable level—at above 4.2 months of import cover. 

 

Growth in Real GDP remains resilient but downside risks remain 

 

32. Real GDP grew by 3.5 percent in the first quarter of 2012, compared to 5.4 

percent during a similar period in 2011. This growth was mainly attributed to 

impressive recovery in sectors such as Electricity and Water, Transport and 

Communication, Agriculture and Forestry. Financial Intermediation, Building and 

Construction, as well as Wholesale and Retail sectors registered weak growth in the 

first quarter of 2012 

 

33. Data for the second quarter is expected to be released by end of September 

2012 but leading economic indicators points to continued growth, although it 

remains slower than anticipated. Leading indicators for Agriculture and forestry 

shows coffee deliveries expanded by 84 percent to 24,933 metric tonnes for the period 
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between January and May 2012 from 13,562 metric tonnes delivered over the same 

horizon in 2011. However, tea deliveries declined by 11 percent from 178,462 metric 

tonnes in June 2011 to 158,173 metric tonnes in 2012. Horticultural exports declined 

by 8% from 190,766 metric tonnes in July 2011 to 174, 903 metric tonnes in July 2012. 

 
34. Manufacturing sector slowed down to grow by 3.8% in the first quarter of 

2012, compared to a growth of 6.6% in the first quarter of 2011. Processed milk and 

sugar decreased among manufactured foods and beverages as a result of a decline in 

the supply of inputs. Leading indicators for the second quarter indicate a positive but 

slightly weak growth with cement production growing by 5% from 1,633,018 tonnes 

by end June 2011 to 1,717,366 tonnes by end June 2012. Local power consumption 

increased by 5% from 3,108 Kwh millions by June 2011 to 3,259 Kwh millions by June 

2012.  

 
35. Overall, following the outcome of the first quarter, we have slightly revised 

our earlier growth projection of 5.2 percent for 2012 to about 5 percent. Favourable 

weather and measures to revamp agriculture through irrigation would safeguard our 

positive growth projections. We also expect our exports to benefit from favourable 

growth in the sub region, while declining inflation and stable exchange rate and 

interest rates are expected to boost investor confidence. 

 

 Inflation has consistently dropped since peaking in November 2011 

 

36. Overall inflation has fallen from the high of 19.7 percent in November 2011 to 

6.1 percent in August 2012. Reduction in fuel pump prices by the Energy Regulatory 

Commission, declining maize and sugar prices, the falling global prices and a stable 

exchange rate are some of the factors behind the easing of overall inflation. The 

outlook for inflation is more favourable especially after the adequate rains received 

in the year that is expected to enhance food supplies. We expect inflation to remain 
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within the target level of 5 percent in months ahead with appropriate monetary 

policy. 

 

37. The fall in inflation has allowed room for a slight easing of the monetary 

policy to support growth. The Central Bank reduced the CBR in September 2012 to 

13% from 16.5% in July 2012. This is expected to lead to reduction in interest rates 

and enhance access to credit by the private sector. 

 
The shilling exchange has firmed up against major international Currencies 

 

38. The exchange rate has stabilised over the recent months. Against the US 

dollar, the shilling exchanged at Ksh 83-86 range for the greater part of 2012. 

Similarly, it has remained stable against other major international currencies. For 

instance, against the Pound Sterling and the Euro, the shilling exchanged at Ksh 

132.0 and Ksh 104.2, respectively, compared to Ksh 133.9 and Ksh 111.4 exchanged in 

January 2012. The strengthening of the shilling against major international currencies 

reflects increased capital inflows and appropriate macroeconomic policies. 

Consequently, official foreign exchange reserves held by the Central Bank of Kenya 

rose by 26.5 percent to US$ 5.3 billion (or 4.2 months of import cover) by the end of 

July 2012, from US$ 4.2 billion (or 3.8 Months of import cover ) in a similar period 

last year. 

 

Interest rates have stabilised with drop in inflation 

 

39. Interbank interest rates eased to 9.1 percent by August 2012 compared with 

the rate of 28.9 percent in November 2011. This has resulted in low interest rates in 

the 91-day Treasury bill rates, which fell from 16.1 percent in November 2011 to 10.9 

percent in August 2012. Average lending rates by commercial banks at around 20 

percent are yet to decline in line with the fall in short term interest rates. 
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40. Recent downwards adjustments of the CBR from 18% to 13% are expected to 

lead to further lowering of interest rates. Meanwhile, the Government borrowing 

programme is expected to be executed as planned and the cost to decline as 

evidenced by the sharp fall in 91-days T-bill.  

 

Stock exchange indicators have improved 

 

41. The NSE share index has improved from 3,225 points in January 2012 to 

3,865.8 points in August 2012, representing a growth of 19.9%. Market capitalization 

has also increased from Ksh 1,002 million to Ksh 1,133 million (or a growth of 13%) 

over the same period. Recent developments indicate an improved performance in 

most of the market indices. 

 

External payments position remain favourable with strong capital flows more than 

offsetting the large current account deficit 

 

42. The trade deficit worsened by 23.9 percent to US$ 10,122 million by July 2012 

from US$ 8,174 million in July 2011. The services surplus registered a growth of 

11.6% from US$ 5,351 million in July 2011 to US$ 5,974 million in July 2012, but this 

was not high enough to offset the trade deficit. As a result, the current account deficit 

widened from US$ 2,823 million in July 2011 to US$ 4,148 million in July 2012. The 

deficit in the current account was more than offset by the surplus of US$ 5,005 

million in the capital and financial account thereby resulting in the overall balance of 

payment surplus of US$ 858 million.   

 

... as a result, there has been a build up in official foreign exchange 

 

43. With a surplus in the overall balance of payments, official foreign exchange 

reserves held by the Central Bank of Kenya rose by 26.5 percent to US$ 5,262 million 
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(or 4.2 Months of import cover) in July 2012 from US$ 4,159 million (or 3.8 months of 

import cover) in July 2011.  

 

Implementation of 2012/13 budget is progressing well after a slow start 

 

44. Challenges in the movement to new IFMIS platform delayed implementation 

of the FY 2012/13 budget by almost four weeks. This has now been addressed and 

government operations are continuing in earnest. However, expenditure pressures 

have emerged with salary demands from the health and education sectors, in 

addition to continuing security interventions in Somalia. These poses risk to the 

stability of the budget for 2012/13 in the face of resources requirement for the 

preparation of the general election scheduled to be held in March 4, 2013, and 

transition to decentralized system.  

 

45. Revenue collection was below target by about Ksh 13 billion in the first two 

month of the year. Enhance administrative measures to address VAT shortfall will 

therefore be required. Meanwhile, domestic borrowing remains on track with 

tranquillity in the domestic money market. 

 

B. Macroeconomic outlook and policies 
 

46. The updated macroeconomic framework is cautious given the weaker-than-

expected recovery in global output and performance in the first quarter of 2012. 

 

Growth prospects 
 
47.  The global economic recovery has weakened further. According to the latest 

World Economic Outlook (WEO) update released in mid-July 2012 by the IMF, global 

economy has shown signs of further weakness.  Growth in a number of major 

emerging market economies has been lower than forecast. Global growth is expected 
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to be about 3.5% in 2012 compared to a growth of 3.9% and 5.3% registered in 2011 

and 2010, respectively.  

 

48. Against this backdrop and give the weaker-than-anticipated first quarter 

growth performance, our updated macroeconomic framework is cautious (Table 5). 

Nonetheless, with the improved weather conditions, easing of inflation and stable 

fuel prices and exchange rates, the current growth projections remain within reach, 

although downside risks remain. 

 

49. Improvement in the investment climate, coupled with further structural and 

legal reforms as we implementation of the new Constitution are expected to improve 

competitiveness of the private sector and promote overall productivity in the 

economy. Successful general elections and implementation of the devolved system of 

governance is also expected to boost investor confidence and increased private 

investment. 

 

50. Whereas the revised projected growth is still below the target envisioned in 

Vision 2030 needed to increase labour absorption, the Government recognizes that 

further scaling up would require mobilization of larger amounts of resources, raising 

factor productivity, and moving to a higher value-added and more efficient 

production structure. The next Second MTP of Vision 2030 will articulate key priority 

measures to accelerate growth, taking into account limited public resources.  
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Act. Prov. Proj.

National account and prices
  Real GDP 5.1 4.7 5.4 5.8 6.1 6.4
  GDP deflator 7.8 12.5 9.2 6.8 6.6 6.8
  CPI Index (eop) 14.6 10.1 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0
  CPI Index (avg) 6.8 16.1 5.9 6.0 5.0 5.0
  Terms of trade (-deterioration) -7.9 -4.9 -1.2 0.9 4.5 5.6

Investment and saving
  Investment 20.2 19.8 20.6 22.4 23.6 25.0
  Gross National Saving 11.1 10.4 11.9 14.1 16.5 19.0

Central government budget
  Total revenue 23.9 22.8 24.1 24.3 24.4 24.4
  Total expenditure and net lending 29.4 28.9 31.7 29.5 29.2 29.1
  Overall balance (commitment basis) excl. grants -5.5 -6.1 -7.6 -5.3 -4.8 -4.7
  Overall balance (commitment basis) incl. grants -4.8 -5.6 -5.7 -4.1 -3.7 -3.5
  Nominal public debt, net 48.6 45.2 45.9 43.9 42.8 41.3

External sector
Current external balance, including official transfers -9.1 -9.4 -8.6 -8.3 -7.2 -5.9

Gross international reserve coverage in months of imports 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.0

Source: Ministry of Finance

Table 5: Updated Macroeconomic indicators underlying the Medium Term Fiscal Framework, 2010/11-2015/16

2011/12
Projection

2015/162014/15

Annual percentage change

In percentage of GDP

2013/142012/132010/11

 
 

 
Inflation outlook 

 

51.  We anticipate that the current drop in the overall inflation would continue in 

the months ahead. Ample supply of food with normal weather conditions combined 

with stable energy prices will support our inflation forecast to be around the 5 

percent target in year ahead and medium term. In addition, appropriate monetary 

policy should maintain low inflation which, in turn, will stimulate growth in the 

medium term. 

 

52. The Government is committed with pursuing a managed float exchange rate 

regime with interventions limited to smooth out erratic factors in the interbank 

market for foreign exchange. Stability in the movement of the exchange rate will 

support our low inflation forecast.  
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Current Account 
 
53. The continued fiscal consolidation and appropriate monetary policy coupled 

with easing oil prices are expected to ease pressure on the current account. We 

project a gradual decline in the current account deficit from 9.2 percent of GDP in 

2011/12 to 7.5 percent of GDP in 2013/14, and thereafter to about 5 percent of GDP in 

the outer years. 

 

54. Stability in interest rates and improved investor confidence should enable the 

capital and financial account to be in surplus and offsetting the current account 

deficit. This will allow the Central Bank of Kenya to build up foreign exchange 

reserves gradually. 

 

C. Medium Term Fiscal Framework 
  

55. We will continue to pursue prudent fiscal policy to assure macroeconomic 

stability. In addition, our fiscal policy objective will provide an avenue to support 

economic activity while allowing for implementation of the new Constitution within 

sustainable public finances. As such, the Government is committed to a gradual 

reduction in the overall fiscal deficit (including grants) to 3.5 percent of GDP in the 

medium term. This will help to bring down the debt-to-GDP ratio to well below 45 

percent and contribute to reducing pressure in the current account, in addition to 

providing adequate room for future countercyclical fiscal policy in the event of a 

shock.  

 

56. With respect to revenue, the Government will maintain a strong revenue effort 

at 23-25 percent of GDP over the medium term. Measures to achieve this effort 

include simplification of the tax code in line with international best practices and 

improved tax compliance with enhanced administrative measures. In addition, the 

Government will rationalize existing tax incentives, expand the income tax base and 

remove tax exemptions as envisaged in the Constitution. In addition to the proposed 
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VAT bill that is under the consideration by Parliament, the Government is reviewing 

all other tax legislations in order to simplify and modernize them as indicated in the 

FY 2012/13 Budget Statement. 

 
57. Following the discovery of hydro carbons (petroleum deposits) in our country, 

the Government is engaging with stakeholders to develop a comprehensive policy 

and legislative framework covering licensing, revenue sharing, taxation and 

sustainable use of the resources. This will ensure that we derived maximum benefit 

from these national resources.  

 

58. On the expenditure side, the Government will continue with rationalization of 

expenditure to improve efficiency and reduce wastage. Expenditure management 

will be strengthened with implementation of the Integrated Financial Management 

Information System (IFMIS) across Ministries and Departments and subsequently at 

the county level following decentralization. Above all, the new PFM Act, 2012 is 

expected to accelerate reforms in expenditure management system. 

 

59. The fiscal stance envisages continued borrowing from domestic and external 

sources, with the latter being largely on concessional terms. Non-concessional 

external borrowing will be undertaken in a cautious manner and limited to bankable 

projects and the stated ceiling in the Medium-Term Debt Strategy Paper. The 

Government will ensure that the level of domestic borrowing does not crowd out the 

private sector to allow the expected increase in private investment to pick up. 

 
60. The Government remain committed to accessing international capital market 

with caution, including floating a sovereign bond when the global financial 

conditions permit. As was the case previously and in line with the new PFM law, 

borrowed resource would be used for development expenditures only. 
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D. Risks to the outlook 
  

61. The risk to the outlook for 2013 and medium-term include further weakening 

in global economic growth and unfavourable weather conditions should there be any 

drought in 2013 and years ahead. Also, reversal in the current easing of international 

oil prices may fuel inflation and weaken growth. Finally, unsuccessful transition to a 

decentralized system of government could weaken investor confidence and slow 

down growth. Should these risks materialize the government will undertake 

appropriate measures to safeguard macroeconomic stability. 
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IV. RESOURCE ALLOCATION FRAMEWORK  

 
A. Adjustment to 2012/13 Budget 

 
62. Given the performance in 2011/12 and the updated macroeconomic outlook, 

the risks to the FY 2012/13 budget include weaker revenue performance in 2012/13 

and the medium term. Expenditure pressures with respect to salary demand from 

the health and education sectors continue to persist, and so are demands for security 

interventions in Somalia. In addition, implementation pace in the spending units 

continues to be a source of concern especially with regard to the development 

expenditures and uptake of external resources.  These risks will be monitored closely 

and the Government would take appropriate measures in the context of the next 

Supplementary Budget.  

 

63. Adjustments to the 2012/13 budget will take into account actual performance 

of expenditure so far and absorption capacity in the remainder of the financial year 

Because of the resource constrains, the Government will rationalize expenditures by 

cutting those that are non-priority. These may include slowing down or 

reprioritizing development expenditures in order for the Government to live within 

its means. Utilization of contingencies funds will be within the criteria specified in 

the new PFM law.  

 
64. Any review of salaries and benefits for the public sector workers will be 

conducted by the Salaries and Remunerations Commission (SRC) in accordance with 

Article 230 of the Constitution and Regulations on Pay Review and Determination, 

expected to be published shortly in the Gazette Notice by the SRC. 

 
65. In addition, the Government will consider making decision to put on hold 

approval of any policy and proposed legislation, which establishes a new public 

sector agency with personnel and wage implications. All such establishments should 
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await comprehensive restructuring of Government in accordance with the 

Constitution. 

 

66. On the Revenue side, the Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA) is expected to 

institute corrective measures to reverse the revenue lose from VAT. Options could 

include enhanced compliance audit of large VAT payers, targeted reintroduction of 

previous withholding mechanism, and speedy implementation of collection of other 

sources of taxes such as rental income. 

 
67. Public entities holding surplus cash will be expected to surrender them to the 

Exchequer as soon as possible.  

 

B. Medium-Term Expenditure Framework 
 

68. Going forward, and in view of the recent macroeconomic circumstance and 

limited resources, MTEF budgeting will entail adjusting non-priority expenditures to 

cater for the priority sectors. The Second MTP (2013-2018) is currently under 

preparation and will guide resource allocation, going forward. In the Meantime, the 

resource allocation will be based on the updated First Medium Term Plan developed 

in November 2011: 

  

• The priority social sectors, education and health, will continue to receive 

adequate resources. Both sectors (education and health) are already receiving 

a significant share of resources in the budget and require them to utilize the 

allocated resources more efficiently to generate fiscal space to accommodate 

other strategic interventions in their sectors. 

 

• The economic sectors including agriculture and livestock will receive 

increasing share of resources to boost agricultural productivity with a view to 

deal with threats in food security in the country. 
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• With the Government’s commitment in improving infrastructure 

countrywide, the share of resources going to priority physical infrastructure 

sector, such as roads, energy and water and irrigation, will continue to rise 

over the medium term. This will help the sector provide reliable and 

affordable energy, as well as increased access to water and development of 

irrigation projects countrywide. 

 

• Implementation of the Constitution and smooth transition to decentralization 

will receive greater attention in terms of resources and capacity support to 

counties. 

 
• Other priority sectors including internal security, rule of law, youth and 

development of arid regions, which will continue to receive adequate 

resources.  

 

69. Reflecting the above medium-term expenditure framework, the table below 

provides the tentative projected baseline ceilings for the 2013 MTEF, classified by 

sector. The sector ceilings include devolved funds. 

NAME OF SECTOR 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Printed Printed

S01 AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT Gross 51,098        55,048       57,345       58,231       4.6% 4.9% 4.9% 4.8%

S02 ENERGY, INFRASTRUCTURE & ICT Gross 268,705      281,267     290,179     299,103     24.2% 25.2% 24.9% 24.7%

S03 GENERAL ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL AND LABOUR AFFAIRS Gross 21,503        23,469       23,085       22,782       1.9% 2.1% 2.0% 1.9%

S04 HEALTH Gross 86,968        90,613       94,567       96,247       7.8% 8.1% 8.1% 8.0%

S05 EDUCATION Gross 235,974      253,085     269,657     284,665     21.3% 22.7% 23.1% 23.6%

S06 GOVERNANCE, JUSTICE, LAW & ORDER Gross 131,990      122,230     127,182     131,116     11.9% 10.9% 10.9% 10.8%

S07 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION & INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS Gross 136,120      120,402     124,729     131,363     12.3% 10.8% 10.7% 10.9%

S08 NATIONAL SECURITY Gross 83,704        73,882       77,400       82,100       7.5% 6.6% 6.6% 6.8%

S09 SOCIAL PROTECTION, CULTURE AND RECREATION Gross 37,793        38,606       40,176       41,131       3.4% 3.5% 3.4% 3.4%

S10 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, WATER AND HOUSING Gross 55,045        58,298       60,596       61,887       5.0% 5.2% 5.2% 5.1%

TOTAL 1,108,903   1,116,901  1,164,917  1,208,625  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Ceiling Ceiling

Total Expenditure, Ksh Million Percentage Share of Total Expenditure 
TABLE 6: Medium Term Sector Ceiling  2013/14 - 2015/16, Ksh million

 



 

Budget Review and Outlook Paper, 2012 25

 

C. County Budgets and the Transfer of Functions 
 
70. A key challenge in developing the 2013/14 MTEF budget is the allocation of 

funds during the transition to devolved system of governance. The County 

Governments will come into operation after elections in March 2013 and there will be 

not enough time for Counties to develop their plans and budgets for 2013/14 and 

have them approved by the county assembly without disrupting service delivery. 

 

71. As such, it will be critical to have the County Government institutions 

constituted and their capacities strengthened in order to enable them perform their 

assigned functions effectively and efficiently. The national government through the 

Transition Authority will ensure service delivery to the County Governments is not 

disrupted in line with provisions in the Constitution. 

 
72. Although asymmetric transfer of functions is provided for in the Constitution, 

the national government will rapidly builds up capacity at the county level, 

especially for public financial management, so that counties are empowered to take 

over their assigned functions as soon as possible. This will avoid a situation where-

by some counties have more functions transferred to them because of their stronger 

capacities while other counties have less functions transferred owing to lack of 

capacity. 

 
73. Extensive work has gone into costing the devolved functions for purpose of 

determining expenditure patterns in the counties based on the assigned functions. 

Also the Commission on Revenue Allocation (CRA) has proposed a formula for 

sharing of revenue between national and county government and among counties. It 

is therefore anticipated that the Transition Authority will build on these efforts to 

facilitate phased transfer of the functions. 
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74. The next Budget Policy Statement will elaborate on the framework to ensure a 

smooth transition to devolved system. 

 
 

D. 2013/14 Budget framework 
 

75. The 2013/14 budget framework is set against the background of the updated 

medium-term macro-fiscal framework set out above. Real GDP is expected to 

increase by 5.8 percent in FY 2013/14 underpinned by continued good performance 

across all sectors of the economy. The projected growth assumes normal weather 

pattern during the year and improved investor confidence in the economy. Inflation 

is expected to remain low and stable, reflecting continued implementation of a 

prudent monetary policy and stable food and oil prices, as well as the shilling 

exchange rate. 

  

Revenue projections  
 

76. The 2013/14 budget will target revenue collection including Appropriation-in-

Aid (AiA) of 24.3 percent of GDP. As noted above, this performance will be 

underpinned by on-going reforms in tax policy and revenue administration. As such, 

total revenues including AiA are expected to be Ksh 1,034.9 billion. 

 

Expenditure Forecasts  
 

77.  In 2013/14, overall expenditures are projected at 29.5 percent of GDP (or Ksh 

1,259.3 billion), down from the estimated Ksh1,263.3 billion ( 32.7 percent of GDP) in 

the FY 2012/13 budget owing to one-off items including expenditure on general 

elections. 
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• Recurrent expenditures are expected to decline slightly from 21.7 

percent of GDP in the FY 2012/13 to 19.8 percent of GDP in the FY 2013/14, on 

account of adjustment of one-off items and growth in nominal GDP. 

 

Ø Domestic interest payments are expected to decrease relative to GDP to 

2.2 percent in 2013/14 from 2.5 percent in 2012/13, while pension 

expenditures will stabilize at about 1 percent. 

Ø The wage bill is expected to stabilize at 7.3 percent of GDP in the FY 

2013/14.  

Ø Transfers to parastatals and semi-autonomous government agencies 

will remain at the 2012/13 nominal value.  

Ø Expenditure ceilings on goods and services for sectors/ministries are 

based on funding allocation in the FY 2012/13 budget as the starting 

point. The ceilings are then reduced to take into account one-off 

expenditures in FY 2012/13 and then an adjustment factor is applied to 

take into account the general increase in prices. 

 

• The ceiling for development expenditures including donor funded 

projects will increase in nominal terms to Ksh 400.6 billion (9.4 percent of 

GDP) in the FY 2013/14 from Ksh 363.7 billion (9.6% of GDP) in 2012/13. Most 

of the outlays are expected to support critical infrastructure that will crowd in 

private sector investment. About 40 percent of development budget will be 

funded by project loans and grants from development partners, while the 

balance of 60 percent will be financed through domestic resources. 

 

78. A contingency provision of Ksh 5 billion and Ksh 7.0 billion for constitutional 

reform will be provided in the budget for 2013/14. Ksh 4.2 billion has also been set 

aside as conditional grants to marginal areas. 

 

Overall Deficit and Financing 
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79. The overall budget deficit (including grants) in 2013/14 is projected to be Ksh 

176 billion (equivalent to 4.2 percent of GDP). Net external financing amounting to 

Ksh 88 billion (2.1 percent of GDP) is expected to cover part of this budget deficit, 

leaving about the same amount of Ksh 88 billion (2.1 percent of GDP) to be financed 

through domestic borrowing.  

 

V. CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 

 

80. The fiscal outcome for 2011/12 together with the updated macroeconomic 

forecast have had ramification of the financial objectives elaborated in the last BPS 

submitted to Parliament in April 2012.  Going forward, the set of policies outlined in 

this BROP reflect the changed circumstances and are broadly in line with the fiscal 

responsibility principles outlined in the PFM law. They are also consistent with the 

national strategic objectives pursued by the Government as a basis of allocation of 

public resources. Details of the strategic objectives are provided in the updated first 

MTP. Meanwhile, preparation of the second MTP is under way.  

 

81. The policies and sector ceilings annexed herewith will guide the line 

ministries in preparation of the 2013/14 budget. The implications of the devolved 

system on the MTEF budget will be elaborated in the next Budget Policy Paper. 

 
82. The next Budget Policy Statement (BPS) will be finalised by 

November/December 2012, well ahead of the February 2013 deadline as per the new 

PFM law. Finalization by this date will allow Parliament to consider the BPS before 

its dissolution of 60 days before the general elections, scheduled for March 4, 2013.    
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act Prov. BPS'12 Prov BPS'12 BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BROP'12

National account and prices
  Real GDP 4.2 5.1 4.8 4.7 5.5 5.4 5.9 5.8 6.3 6.1 6.4
  GDP deflator 5.6 7.8 13.4 12.5 11.3 9.2 7.1 6.8 5.6 6.6 6.8
  CPI Index (eop) 3.5 14.6 11.0 10.1 8.0 6.0 5.6 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0
  CPI Index (avg) 5.5 6.8 16.0 16.1 9.8 5.9 6.3 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
  Terms of trade (-deterioration) 5.8 -7.9 -2.0 -4.9 0.5 -1.2 1.8 0.9 1.2 4.5 5.6
  Exchange Rate(Ksh/US$, average) 76.7 82.5 86.9 86.9 … … … … … … …

Money and credit (end of period)
  Net domestic assets 34.6 19.6 8.2 15.0 18.2 15.4 15.2 13.1 13.4 13.0 14.5
  Net domestic credit to the Government 59.7 0.0 5.6 5.3 16.5 16.4 15.1 11.6 8.6 10.8 9.4
  Credit to the rest of the economy 16.8 31.8 18.9 18.0 19.7 16.9 16.9 16.5 17.7 16.7 17.0
  Broad Money, M3 (percent change) 26.2 15.2 17.2 15.5 17.3 16.2 16.3 15.9 15.1 16.1 16.4
  Reserve money (percent change) 31.5 4.8 17.2 17.6 17.3 15.9 16.3 15.9 15.1 16.1 16.4

Investment and saving
  Investment 20.0 20.2 22.6 19.8 23.6 20.6 24.4 22.4 25.2 23.6 25.0
   Central Government 8.6 7.8 9.5 9.1 9.8 9.6 9.6 9.3 9.8 9.2 9.4
    Other 11.4 12.4 13.1 10.7 13.8 11.0 14.8 13.0 15.3 14.4 15.6
  Gross National Saving 12.9 11.1 11.5 10.4 14.9 11.9 17.1 14.1 19.1 16.5 19.0
      Central Government 1.5 2.4 3.3 3.1 3.9 2.4 5.2 4.7 5.8 4.9 5.2
       Other 11.4 8.7 8.2 7.3 11.0 9.5 11.9 9.5 13.3 11.5 13.8

Central government budget
  Total revenue 22.3 23.9 24.0 22.8 24.7 24.1 24.9 24.3 25.1 24.4 24.4
  Total expenditure and net lending 29.5 29.4 30.3 28.9 30.7 31.7 29.8 29.5 29.7 29.2 29.1
  Overall balance (commitment basis) excl. grants -7.2 -5.5 -6.3 -6.1 -6.0 -7.6 -4.9 -5.3 -4.6 -4.8 -4.7
  Overall balance (commitment basis) incl. grants -6.4 -4.8 -4.8 -5.6 -4.5 -5.7 -3.8 -4.1 -3.5 -3.7 -3.5

Primary budget balance -3.8 -2.1 -2.2 -2.2 -1.8 -3.0 -1.4 -1.7 -1.3 -1.5 -1.4
  Net domestic borrowing 5.4 3.0 1.9 1.9 2.8 2.8 2.6 2.1 1.5 1.9 1.6
  Total external support (grant & loans) 2.5 2.4 3.6 2.6 3.9 4.2 3.3 3.7 3.3 3.7 4.0

External sector
Exports value, goods and services 25.6 27.9 27.0 27.2 24.9 25.2 24.7 24.9 24.5 24.9 25.4
Imports value, goods and services 38.7 44.2 43.2 44.5 37.8 40.8 35.9 39.4 34.1 37.8 36.4
Current external balance, including official transfers -7.1 -9.1 -11.1 -9.4 -8.7 -8.6 -7.3 -8.3 -6.1 -7.2 -5.9
Current external balance, excluding official transfers -7.0 -9.0 -11.1 -9.3 -8.6 -8.6 -7.3 -8.2 -6.1 -7.1 -5.9
Gross international reserve coverage in months of next year 
imports (end of period) 3.1 3.0 3.6 3.3 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.8 4.0 4.0 4.0

Public debt
  Nominal central government debt (eop), gross 50.0 53.4 50.0 49.8 47.8 49.9 45.2 47.4 44.4 45.9 44.1
  Nominal central government debt (eop), net of deposits 45.1 48.6 45.9 45.2 44.3 45.9 42.1 43.9 41.7 42.8 41.3
    Domestic (gross) 26.9 27.4 25.1 26.2 24.1 25.6 23.9 24.7 22.8 23.7 22.5
    Domestic (net) 22.0 22.6 21.0 21.5 20.7 21.6 20.8 21.1 20.1 20.6 19.7
    External 23.2 25.9 24.9 23.6 23.7 24.3 21.3 22.7 21.6 22.2 21.6

Memorandum items:
Nominal GDP (in Ksh billions) 2,458      2,787     3,295     3,281     3,866     3,775     4,383      4,266      4,916      4,826        5,479         
Nominal GDP (in US$ millions) 32,052    33,799   37,917   37,756   44,735   43,783   49,642    48,542    55,159    54,402      61,175       

Source: Ministry of Finance
BPS = Budget Policy Statement
BROP = Budget Review & Outlook Paper

Annual percentage change, unless otherwise indicated

In percentage of GDP, unless otherwise indicated

2013/142009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2014/15

Annex Table 1: Main Macroeconomic Indicators, 2009/10-2015/16

2015/16
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2009/10 2015/16
Prov. Budget Rev. Bgt Prov. BPS'12 Budget BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BROP'12

TOTAL REVENUE 548.1 667.5 787.6 804.3 748.2 936.5 955.0 908.7 1,071.2 1,034.9 1,209.2 1,175.5 1,336.0
Ordinary Revenue (excl. LATF) 507.5 609.2 713.7 715.8 690.7 849.3 854.5 824.5 977.2 940.5 1,107.8 1,068.8 1,217.1

Income tax 209.1 258.7 291.6 311.3 312.5 368.3 383.5 370.8 422.3 423.1 474.9 479.9 545.6
Import duty (net) 41.3 46.1 55.6 56.6 51.7 64.1 67.4 59.1 72.3 67.5 81.1 76.1 86.0
Excise duty 74.1 80.6 93.3 81.8 78.9 96.3 91.9 91.1 110.5 103.3 124.6 115.3 130.9
Value Added Tax 142.0 171.9 205.3 193.8 183.4 232.8 231.5 231.4 268.4 265.1 307.7 305.0 349.5
Investment income 8.4 11.1 13.3 13.6 14.1 15.9 14.5 14.5 18.1 16.3 20.3 18.5 21.1
Other 32.7 41.0 54.6 58.8 50.2 71.9 65.7 57.7 85.5 65.2 99.2 73.9 84.1

LATF 10.4 12.1 15.3 15.3 16.4 19.4 20.2 19.5 22.2 22.3 25.0 25.3 27.3
Ministerial and Departmental fees (AiA) 30.2 46.2 58.6 64.3 41.0 67.8 64.7 64.7 71.7 72.1 76.4 81.4 91.6
Refunds from AMISON … … 8.9 0.0 … 15.7 0.0 … … … … …

EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 725.3 819.6 1,001.5 1,082.8 947.8 1,152.1 1,263.3 1,200.1 1,286.2 1,259.3 1,437.3 1,409.0 1,595.8
Recurrent expenditure 504.4 592.4 656.9 690.7 642.2 760.3 805.3 818.6 842.5 842.5 928.8 947.6 1,066.6

Interest payments 63.5 76.2 84.1 86.6 91.2 97.2 105.8 105.8 106.8 105.1 105.6 105.2 115.4
Domestic interest 57.4 69.2 76.6 77.7 82.3 85.5 94.5 94.5 93.0 93.8 90.8 91.4 99.3
Foreign interest 6.1 7.0 7.5 8.9 8.9 11.6 11.3 11.3 13.8 11.4 14.7 13.8 16.1

Wages and benefits(civil service) 172.6 198.5 222.6 229.4 224.6 262.9 265.1 279.5 295.7 313.5 329.9 349.2 390.0
Contribution to civil service pension fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.2 0.0 0.0 17.1 18.1 19.1 20.2 22.5
Civil service Reform 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pensions etc 29.0 25.7 34.8 32.6 26.1 37.3 41.0 41.0 42.9 42.9 47.2 47.2 51.9
Other 182.3 231.9 257.2 263.6 221.7 283.6 309.9 308.8 314.5 290.4 354.0 350.7 408.0
Defense and NSIS 56.9 60.0 58.4 78.6 78.7 64.1 83.5 83.5 65.6 72.5 73.2 75.1 78.8

Development and Net lending 214.7 219.4 335.8 385.2 300.7 370.2 447.0 363.7 427.3 400.6 493.5 446.6 515.4
Domestically financed 151.9 150.1 215.5 199.7 211.8 230.8 218.6 218.6 281.8 242.0 325.9 265.9 293.2
Foreign financed 60.5 67.0 117.7 182.9 86.0 136.6 226.0 142.5 142.5 156.0 164.6 178.0 219.3
Net lending 2.3 2.3 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.9 2.6 3.1 2.7 2.8

Drought Expenditures 6.1 3.2 2.0 6.8 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Contingencies 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Constitution Reform 0.0 4.6 2.0 0.0 0.0 13.0 3.0 9.8 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 3.0
Conditional grants to marginal areas ("Equalization Fund") … … 2.7 … 0.0 3.6 3.0 3.0 4.3 4.2 5.0 4.8 5.8

Balance (commitment basis excl. grants) -177.2 -152.1 -213.9 -278.4 -199.6 -215.7 -308.3 -291.4 -215.0 -224.4 -228.1 -233.5 -259.7

Adjustment to cash basis 0.0 -0.4 2.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 1.3 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Project grants 20.7 18.8 41.0 47.0 15.3 48.3 56.2 56.2 48.4 48.4 56.4 56.3 65.9
Programmme grants* 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Balance (cash basis including grants) -156.5 -133.7 -170.9 -227.4 -184.3 -167.4 -250.8 -217.5 -166.6 -176.0 -171.7 -177.2 -193.8

Statistical discrepancy -0.1 -22.1 0.0 0.0 -22.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FINANCING 156.4 111.6 170.9 227.3 161.9 167.4 250.8 174.1 166.6 176.0 171.7 177.2 193.8
Net foreign financing 22.9 28.1 51.4 165.2 98.5 60.7 144.1 67.4 52.6 88.0 96.9 85.8 106.0

Project loans 39.8 48.2 76.7 135.9 70.7 88.4 169.8 86.4 94.1 107.6 108.2 121.7 153.4
IDA counterpart refinancing 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Programme loans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Commercial Financing 0.0 0.0 0.0 51.3 51.3 0.0 0.0 6.8 44.1 65.9 24.6 0.0 0.0
Repayments due -18.7 -20.5 -25.8 -25.4 -25.4 -28.2 -26.2 -26.2 -86.2 -86.0 -36.3 -36.3 -47.9
Change in arears 1.4 -0.1 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rescheduling/Debt swap 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Privatization proceeds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net domestic borrowing 133.5 83.4 119.5 62.1 63.4 106.7 106.7 106.7 114.1 88.0 74.8 91.3 87.9

Financing gap 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -43.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Memo items
External Debt 569.1 722.9 776.7 … 774.6 904.9 917.3 922.4 969.8 1,051.7 1,072.3 1,181.8
Domestic Debt (gross) 660.3 764.2 883.6 … 858.8 933.1 965.6 1,047.1 1,053.6 1,122.0 1,144.9 1,232.8
Domestic Debt (net) 540.5 630.5 748.6 734.0 706.9 799.3 813.7 913.3 901.7 988.2 993.0 1,080.9
Primary budget balance -93.0 -57.5 -86.8 -140.8 -70.7 -70.2 -144.9 -111.7 -59.8 -70.9 -66.2 -71.9 -78.5
Devolved funds:

County Revenue Fund (Min. 15% of prev. year's revenues) … … … … … 108.9 106.1 130.3 126.6 149.9 144.4 160.3
Equalization Fund (0.5% of previous year's revenues) … … … … … 3.6 3.0 4.3 4.2 5.0 4.8 5.3

Nominal GDP 2,458.4 2,787.3 3,184.1 3,281.2 3,281.2 3,866.5 3,866.5 3,775.2 4,382.5 4,265.5 4,916.4 4,826.4 5,479.4
Total Debt 53.4 49.8 49.9

Source: Ministry of Finance
* 2012/13 relates to refunds from AMISOM

Notes:
BPS = Budget Policy Statement
BROP = Budget Review & Outlook Paper

2013/142010/11 2011/12
Annex Table 2: Central Government Operations 2010/11 - 2015/16 (in billions of Kenya Shillings)
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2009/10 2015/16

Prov. Prov. Budget Rev. Bdgt Prov. BPS'12 Budget BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BPS'12 BROP'12 BROP'12

TOTAL REVENUE 22.3% 23.9% 24.7% 24.5% 22.8% 24.2% 24.7% 24.1% 24.4% 24.3% 24.6% 24.4% 24.4%
Ordinary Revenue (excl. LATF) 20.6% 21.9% 22.4% 21.8% 21.1% 22.0% 22.1% 21.8% 22.3% 22.0% 22.5% 22.1% 22.2%

Income tax 8.5% 9.3% 9.2% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.9% 9.8% 9.6% 9.9% 9.7% 9.9% 10.0%
Import duty (net) 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6%
Excise duty 3.0% 2.9% 2.9% 2.5% 2.4% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4% 2.5% 2.4% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4%
Value Added Tax 5.8% 6.2% 6.4% 5.9% 5.6% 6.0% 6.0% 6.1% 6.1% 6.2% 6.3% 6.3% 6.4%
Investment income 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
Other 1.3% 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 1.5% 1.9% 1.7% 1.5% 2.0% 1.5% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5%

LATF 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
Ministerial and Departmental fees (AiA) 1.2% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 1.2% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 1.7%
Refunds from AMISON 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% … … … … …

EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 29.5% 29.4% 31.5% 33.0% 28.9% 29.8% 32.7% 31.8% 29.3% 29.5% 29.2% 29.2% 29.1%
Recurrent expenditure 20.5% 21.3% 20.6% 21.0% 19.6% 19.7% 20.8% 21.7% 19.2% 19.8% 18.9% 19.6% 19.5%

Interest payments 2.6% 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.8% 2.5% 2.7% 2.8% 2.4% 2.5% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1%
Domestic interest 2.3% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4% 2.5% 2.2% 2.4% 2.5% 2.1% 2.2% 1.8% 1.9% 1.8%
Foreign interest 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

Wages and benefits (civil service) 7.0% 7.1% 7.0% 7.0% 6.8% 6.8% 6.9% 7.4% 6.7% 7.3% 6.7% 7.2% 7.1%
Contribution to civil service pension fund 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
Civil service Reform 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Pensions etc 1.2% 0.9% 1.1% 1.0% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9%
Other 7.4% 8.3% 8.1% 8.0% 6.8% 7.3% 8.0% 8.2% 7.2% 6.8% 7.2% 7.3% 7.4%
Defense and NSIS 2.3% 2.2% 1.8% 2.4% 2.4% 1.7% 2.2% 2.2% 1.5% 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 1.4%

Development and Net lending 8.7% 7.9% 10.5% 11.7% 9.2% 9.6% 11.6% 9.6% 9.7% 9.4% 10.0% 9.3% 9.4%
Domestically financed 6.2% 5.4% 6.8% 6.1% 6.5% 6.0% 5.7% 5.8% 6.4% 5.7% 6.6% 5.5% 5.4%
Foreign financed 2.5% 2.4% 3.7% 5.6% 2.6% 3.5% 5.8% 3.8% 3.3% 3.7% 3.3% 3.7% 4.0%
Net lending 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Drought Expenditures 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Contingencies 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
Constitution Reform 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

0.0%
Balance (commitment basis excl. grants) -7.2% -5.5% -6.7% -8.5% -6.1% -5.6% -8.0% -7.7% -4.9% -5.3% -4.6% -4.8% -4.7%0.0%
Adjustment to cash basis 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Project grants 0.8% 0.7% 1.3% 1.4% 0.5% 1.2% 1.5% 1.5% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 1.2%
Programmme grants* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Balance (cash basis including grants) -6.4% -4.8% -5.4% -6.9% -5.6% -4.3% -6.5% -5.8% -3.8% -4.1% -3.5% -3.7% -3.5%

Statistical discrepancy 0.0% -0.8% 0.0% 0.0% -0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

FINANCING 6.4% 4.0% 5.4% 6.9% 4.9% 4.3% 6.5% 4.6% 3.8% 4.1% 3.5% 3.7% 3.5%
Net foreign financing 0.9% 1.0% 1.6% 5.0% 3.0% 1.6% 3.7% 1.8% 1.2% 2.1% 2.0% 1.8% 1.9%

Project loans 1.6% 1.7% 2.4% 4.1% 2.2% 2.3% 4.4% 2.3% 2.1% 2.5% 2.2% 2.5% 2.8%
IDA counterpart refinancing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Programme loans 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Commercial Fin./Sovereign bond 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 1.0% 1.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Repayments due -0.8% -0.7% -0.8% -0.8% -0.8% -0.7% -0.7% -0.7% -2.0% -2.0% -0.7% -0.8% -0.9%
Change in arears 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Rescheduling/Debt swap 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Privatization proceeds 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refinancing - Telkom 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Net domestic borrowing 5.4% 3.0% 3.8% 1.9% 1.9% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.6% 2.1% 1.5% 1.9% 1.6%

Financing gap 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Memo items
Total public debt (net) 36.2% 48.6% 45.2% 45.2% 45.2% 43.6% 43.6% 43.9% 44.7% 43.9% 42.8% 42.8% 41.3%
Domestic Debt (gross) 26.9% 27.4% 27.8% … 26.2% 24.1% 0.0% 25.6% 23.9% 24.7% 22.8% 23.7% 22.5%
Domestic Debt (net) 22.0% 22.6% 23.5% 22.4% 21.5% 20.7% 0.0% 21.6% 20.8% 21.1% 20.1% 20.6% 19.7%
Primary budget balance -3.8% -2.1% -2.7% -4.3% -2.2% -1.8% -3.7% -3.0% -1.4% -1.7% -1.3% -1.5% -1.4%
Devolved funds: 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

County Revenue Fund … … … … … … … … … 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 2.9%
Equalization Fund … … … … … … … … … 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Judiciary Budget … 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%
Parliament Budget … 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%

Nominal GDP 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Source: Ministry of Finance
* 2012/13 relates to refunds from AMISOM
Note
BPS = Budget Policy Statement
BROP = Budget Review & Outlook Paper

2010/11

Annex Table 3: Central Government Financial Operations, 2010/11 - 2015/16 (in percent of GDP)

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
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